Signetics
Linear Products
DESCRIPTION
The MC1508/MC1408 series of 8-bit
monolithic digital-to-analog converters
provide high-speed performance with
low cost. They are designed for use
where the output current is a linear

Signetics Linear Products Product Specification
8-Bit Multiplying D/A Converter M C 1508-8/1408-8/1408-7
ORDERING INFORMATION
DESCRIPTION TEMPERATURE RANGE ORDER CODE
16-Pin Cerdip -55°C to + 125°C MC1508-8F
16-Pin Plastic DIP 0 to +70°C MC1408-7N
16-Pin Cerdip 0 to + 70°C MC1408-7F
16-Pin SO package 0 to +70°C MC1408-8D
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS TA = + 25°C, unless otherwise specified.
SYMBOL PARAMETER RATING UNIT
Vcc Positive power supply voltage + 5.5 V
VEE Negative power supply voltage -16.5 V
v 5 - v 12 Digital input voltage 0 to Vcc V
Vo Applied output voltage -5 .2  to +18 V
•l4 Reference current 5.0 mA
Vl4, V15 Reference amplifier inputs Vee to Vcc
Pd Maximum power dissipation,
Ta = 25°C (still-air)1
F package 1190 mW
N package 1450 mW
D package 1080 mW
Tsold Lead soldering temperature (10sec) 300 °C
Ta Operating temperature range
MC1508 -5 5  to +125 °C
MC1408 0 to +75 °C
t stg Storage temperature range -6 5  to +150 °C
NOTE:
1. Derate above 25°C, at the following rates:
F package at 9.5mW/°C
N package at 11.6mW/°C
D package at 8.6mW/°C
November 14, 1986 5-124
Signetics Linear Products Product Specification
8-Bit Multiplying D/A Converter MC1508-8/1408-8/1408-7
DC AND AC ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS1 Pin 3 must be 3V more negative than the potential to which R15 is
returned.
Vref
Vcc = +5.0Vdc, Vee = -15Vdc, -------= 2.0mA unless otherwise specified.
R14
MC1508: Ta = -55°C to 125°C. MC1408: TA = 0°C to 75°C, unless other­
wise noted.
MC1508-8 MC1408-8 MC 1408-7
SYMBOL PARAMETER TEST CONDITIONS UNIT
Min Typ Max Min Typ Max Min Typ Max
E r Relative accuracy Error relative to full-
scale lo, Figure 3 ±0.19 ±0.19 ±0.39 %